[No. 476, A.]

[Published March 22, 1889.]

## CHAPTER 124.

AN ACT to purchase ground for a permanent camp and rifle range for the Wisconsin National Guard.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

Authorizing purchase of grounds for camp, etc., for Wisconsin National Guard.

Section 1. The governor is hereby authorized to purchase for the state not to exceed six hundred acres of land, at or near Camp Douglas in Juneau county, as a permanent camp ground and rifle range for the Wisconsin National Guard, and to cause the same to be improved and fitted up in a convenient manner for those purposes; pro-Appropriation, vided, that the sum to be paid for the land shall limit of. not exceed six hundred dollars, and that the total amount expended for all purposes shall not exceed five thousand dollars.

Appropriation.

Section 2. There is hereby appropriated out of the general fund a sum sufficient to accomplish the purposes aforesaid, the same to be expended under the direction and approval of the governor.

SECTION 3. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication.

Approved March 21, 1889.

[No. 280, A.]

[Published March 22, 1889.]

## CHAPTER 125.

AN ACT to authorize the State Board of Supervision to purchase a tract of land adjoining the state hospital.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. The State Board of Supervision is hereby authorized, at their discretion, to purchase,